was understated. Additionally, management determined that the accumulated deficit as of January 4, 2005, the date of the conversion from an
LLC to a corporation, should have been reclassified to additional paid-in capital in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 4:B "S
Corporations".

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 included elsewhere in this prospectus include the
impact of these adjustments. The consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and the six months ended
June 30,

39

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

55

2005 will be restated at the time those financial statements are refiled with the Company's 2006 quarterly financial statements. A summary of the
effect of these adjustments is shown below:

As of and for the three months ended March 31, 2005 (In thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet impact

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 5,070 � 5,070
Members' distribution payable 3,000 � 3,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,756 (221)(4) 3,535
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 1,344 � 1,344

13,170 (221) 12,949
Total liabilites 16,959 (221)(4) 16,738
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:

Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 4,467 (3,672

74
3,480

)(1)

(2)

(3)

4,348

Deferred compensation (4,208) 503
(3,480

(2)

)(3)
(7,185)

Accumulated deficit (1,344) 3,672
(356

(1)

)(2)
1,973

Accumulated other comprehensive income 529 � 529

Total stockholders' deficit (555) 221 (334)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 23,704 $ � $ 23,704

Consolidated statement of operations impact
Revenues $ 10,958 $ � $ 10,958
Cost of sales 4,119 � 4,119

Gross profit 6,839 � 6,839
Selling, general and administrative expense (including stock based
compensation of $699 (previously reported) and $1,276 (as adjusted)) 4,096 577 (2) 4,673

Income from operations 2,743 (577) 2,166
Other expenses, net 54 � 54

Income before income taxes 2,689 (577) 2,112
Income tax expense 293 (221)(4) 72

Net income $ 2,396 $ (356) $ 2,040

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.09 $ (0.01) $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

56

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

40

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

57

As of and for the six months ended June 30, 2005 (In thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet impact

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 10,393 � 10,393
Members' distribution payable � � �
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 8,128 (429)(4) 7,699
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 6,605 � 6,605

25,126 (429) 24,697
Total liabilites 29,121 (429)(4) 28,692
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:

Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 5,271 (3,672

89
5,921

)(1)

(2)

(3)

7,608

Deferred compensation (4,449) 1,032
(5,921

(2)

)(3)
(9,338)

Accumulated deficit 2,274 3,672
(692

(1)

)(2)
5,255

Accumulated other comprehensive income 420 � 420

Total stockholders' deficit 3,517 429 3,946

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 39,938 $ � $ 39,938

Consolidated statement of operations impact
Revenues $ 36,727 $ � $ 36,727
Cost of sales (including stock based compensation of $29 (previously
reported) and $29 (as adjusted)) 15,919 � 15,919

Gross profit 20,808 � 20,808
Selling, general and administrative expense (including stock based
compensation of $1,231 (previously reported) and $2,352 (as
adjusted)) 12,104 1,121 (2) 13,225

Income from operations 8,704 (1,121) 7,583
Other expenses, net 225 � 225

Income before income taxes 8,479 (1,121) 7,358
Income tax expense 2,397 (429)(4) 1,968

Net income $ 6,082 $ (692) $ 5,390

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.18 $ (0.01) $ 0.17

Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.01) $ 0.16

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

58

(1)
Restatement for reclassification in accordance with SAB Topic 4:B.

(2)
Restatement for stock compensation for employee and non-employees.

(3)
Impact on deferred compensation from restatement of stock compensation.

(4)
Income tax provision impact for restatement of stock compensation.

41

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

59

(5)
As adjusted for the stock split of 233.62 to 1.

Acquisition of Foam Creations

Foam Creations has developed and manufactured consumer products from specialty resins since 1995. In November 2002, we began marketing

[…]

months ended June 30, 2005, management of the Company determined that the fair value of common stock used for certain equity grants during
2005 was understated. Additionally, management determined that the accumulated deficit as of January 4, 2005, the date of the conversion from
an LLC to a corporation, should have been reclassified to additional paid-in capital in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 4:B
"S Corporations".

The accompanying consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 include the impact of these
adjustments. The consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and the six months ended June 30, 2005 will be
restated at the

F-17

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

140

time those financial statements are refiled with the Company's 2006 quarterly financial statements. A summary of the effect of these adjustments
is shown below:

As of and for the three months ended March 31, 2005 (In thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet impact

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 5,070 � 5,070
Members' distribution payable 3,000 � 3,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,756 (221)(4) 3,535
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 1,344 � 1,344

13,170 (221) 12,949
Total liabilites 16,959 (221)(4) 16,738
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:

Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 4,467 (3,672

74
3,480

)(1)

(2)

(3)

4,348

Deferred compensation (4,208) 503
(3,480

(2)

)(3)
(7,185)

Accumulated deficit (1,344) 3,672
(356

(1)

)(2)
1,973

Accumulated other comprehensive income 529 � 529

Total stockholders' deficit (555) 221 (334)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 23,704 $ � $ 23,704

F-18

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

141

Consolidated statement of
operations impact

Revenues $ 10,958 $ � $ 10,958
Cost of sales 4,119 � 4,119

Gross profit 6,839 � 6,839
Selling, general and
administrative expense
(including stock based
compensation of $699
(previously reported)
and $1,276 (as
adjusted)) 4,096 577 (2) 4,673

Income from
operations

2,743 (577) 2,166

Other expenses, net 54 � 54

Income before income
taxes

2,689 (577) 2,112

Income tax expense 293 (221)(4) 72

Net income $ 2,396 $ (356) $ 2,040

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.09 $ (0.01) $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06

F-19

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

142

As of and for the six months ended June 30, 2005 (In thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet impact

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 10,393 � 10,393
Members' distribution payable � � �
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 8,128 (429)(4) 7,699
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 6,605 � 6,605

25,126 (429) 24,697
Total liabilites 29,121 (429)(4) 28,692
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:

Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 5,271 (3,672

89
5,921

)(1)

(2)

(3)

7,608

Deferred compensation (4,449) 1,032
(5,921

(2)

)(3)
(9,338)

Accumulated deficit 2,274 3,672
(692

(1)

)(2)
5,255

Accumulated other comprehensive income 420 � 420

Total stockholders' deficit 3,517 429 3,946

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 39,938 $ � $ 39,938

F-20

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

143

Consolidated statement of
operations impact

Revenues $ 36,727 $ � $ 36,727
Cost of sales
(including stock based
compensation of $29
(previously reported)
and $29 (as adjusted)) 15,919 � 15,919

Gross profit 20,808 � 20,808
Selling, general and
administrative expense
(including stock based
compensation of
$1,231 (previously
reported) and $2,381
(as adjusted)) 12,104 1,121 (2) 13,225

Income from
operations

8,704 (1,121) 7,583

Other expenses, net 225 � 225

Income before income
taxes

8,479 (1,121) 7,358

Income tax expense 2,397 (429)(4) 1,968

Net income $ 6,082 $ (692) $ 5,390

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.18 $ (0.01) $ 0.17

Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.01) $ 0.16

(1)
Restatement for reclassification in accordance with SAB Topic 4:B.

(2)
Restatement for stock compensation for employee and non-employees.

(3)
Impact on deferred compensation from restatement of stock compensation.

(4)
Income tax provision impact for restatement of stock compensation.

(5)
As adjusted for the stock split of 233.62 to 1.

F-21

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

144

Due to the change in fair value of common stock used for certain equity grants during 2005, the calculation of the impact if the Company had
accounted for its stock options issued to employees in accordance with SFAS No. 123 would have been adjusted as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Undistributed net income allocated to common
shareholders as reported $ 2,328 $ (221) $ 2,107
Add: Share-based employee compensation expense
included in reported net income�net of tax 148 185 333
Deduct: Total share-based employee compensation
expense under fair-value-based method for all
awards�net of tax (10) � (10)

Pro forma net income 2,466 (36) 2,430
Income per common share�pro forma

Basic .10 (.01) .09
Diluted .07 (.01) .08

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Undistributed net income allocated to common
shareholders as reported $ 4,589 $ (692) $ 3,897
Add: Share-based employee compensation expense
included in reported net income�net of tax 297 406 703
Deduct: Total share-based employee compensation
expense under fair-value-based method for all
awards�net of tax (23) (36) (59)

Pro forma net income 4,863 (322) 4,541
Income per common share�pro forma

Basic .19 (.01) .18
Diluted .18 (.01) .17

F-22

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

145

4.   INVENTORIES

Inventories by major classification are as follows (in thousands):

December 31

September 30,
20052003 2004

(Unaudited)

Finished goods $ 448 $ 1,259 $ 13,026
Work-in-progress � 35 19
Raw materials � 1,120 1,514

$ 448 $ 2,414 $ 14,559

5.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment includes the following (in thousands):

December 31

September 30,
20052003 2004

(Unaudited)

Machinery and equipment $ 401 $ 4,235 $ 11,070
Leasehold improvements � 26 280

[…]

our best estimates of fair value. These estimates are based on the most recently available information. To the extent there are significant changes
to Foam Creation's business, the assumptions and estimates herein could change significantly. Accordingly, the purchase accounting adjustments
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of operations included herein is preliminary and subject to
change. The pro forma financial information does not reflect any potential operating efficiencies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and our historical consolidated financial statements, covering these periods, which are included in this prospectus.

F-58

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

183

CROCS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Crocs, Inc.

Foam Creations�
January 1, 2004

through
June 29, 2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments DR

(CR)(1)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 13,520 $ 4,606 $ (1,205)(A)$ 16,921
Cost of sales 7,162 2,572 (1,205)(A) 8,529

Gross profit 6,358 2,034 � 8,392
Selling, general and administrative expense 490(B)

7,929 863 43(C) 9,325

Income (loss) from operations (1,571) 1,171 (533) (933)
Interest expense 47 54 � 101
Other (income) expense�net 19 � � 19

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,637) 1,117 (533) (1,053)
Income tax expense (benefit) (143) 339 (165)(D) 31

Net income (loss) (1,494) 778 (368) (1,084)
Distributions to Class C convertible preferred
membership units 142 � 133(E) 275

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (1,636) $ 778 $ (501) $ (1,359)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (15.51) $ (12.88)

Diluted $ (15.51) $ (12.88)

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 105,479 105,479

Diluted 105,479 105,479

(1)
The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of operations

F-59

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

184

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   On June 29, 2004, we purchased all of the issued and outstanding shares of the capital stock of Finproject N.A., Inc. ("Foam Creations"), a